Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

AL Realisations Limited (formerly
Advance Lighting Limited)

Company number

03576867

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number
8132 of 2012

Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full 1 {a)
name(s) and Helen Dale
address(es) o Grant Thornton UK LLP
adminlstrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date

{b) 18 January 2015 (b) 28 April 2015

CRE

Signed

Administrator

Dated a] 3 ,)15

Contact Details:

You de not have to give any contact Helen Dale

information it the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP

you do, it will help Compames House to 30 Finsbury Square

contact you If there I1s a query on the London

form EC2P 2YU

The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number bX Exchange

public record
When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*A4B88260"
A16 08/07/2015 #a2t

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppliad by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




4

L3

12

13

14

15

- o Grant Thornton

Our Ref HJD/ZLC/KLM/TXA/A00609/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Tharnton UX LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
1 July 2015 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44{0)161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 {0)161 953 6317
www grant thomton co uk
AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting Limited)
- In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
No 8132 of 2012
Introduction
I now report on the progress of the admumstration to 28 Apnl 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
peniod from 19 January 2015 to 28 Apnl 2015 and also for the whole admmistranon to
date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the administrator in the peniod
19 January 2015 to 28 Apnl 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practuce 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors’ rights to
request additonal informaton from the admustrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
challenge the admimstrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive {(Rule 2 109)

Dawvid Bennett was appomted hquidator of the Company on 6 March 2012

As previously reported, Dawvid Bennett has left the firm and was formally removed from thus
case on 27 June 2014 by Qrder of the Court David Riley was appointed as sole iqudator on
the same day David Riley has since also left the firm

In consequence of David Riley leaving Grant Thornton UK LLP, he was removed from his
appomtments as msolvency office holder by a block transfer order made by the Court on
28 Apnl 2015

The annual reporting date for this becomes 28 Apnl and accordingly this report covers the
period from 19 January 2015 to 28 Apnl 2015 following the previous report to
18 January 2015

Chartered Accourdants
Grant Thomiton UK LLP s a Emtad iabilRy partnershy ragistered in England and Wales No OC307742. Regstared office Grant Thomton House, Metton Sireat, Eusion Square Langon NW1 2EP
A st of members 15 avautable from our registered office  Grant Thoemsion UK LLP 15 authonsed and regutatad by the Financal Conduct Autherity
Grant Thamion UK LLP s a member firm of Grant Themton Intemational Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member fims are not 2 woridwida pannership Senaces are dakverad by the member fims GTIL and
fts member lims are not agents of znd do not abgate one anather and are ot liable for one another's act or omissions A st of parsonnel permitted by Grant Thomion t accept appomiments as
b and of thew resp g bodies may be nspected at the above address Fleass sea www grant thomion co i e further details




16

31

42

43

52

Please note that T am authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutioners Assocauon to act as an
insolvency practuttoner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03576867

Registered office Grant Thornotn UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmnningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Progress Report

Please note that the sole purpose of thus report 1s to advise creditors of the removal of
Dawvid Ruley from the case There are no further developments to report m the peniod other
than the muscellaneous receipt recerved of £216

Administrator’'s remuneration and expenses

The secured creditors resolved that I draw my remuneration by reference to my tune costs
You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date are
£170,883 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix /A that [ have
drawn £55,194 1n relation to the adminstranon and £9,306 1n relation to pre-appotntment
fees Time costs of £14,257 incurred 1 the pertod but not drawn as remuneration to date are
disclosed i Appendix B

In addition, I have drawn expenses of £61 as mdicated in Appendix A and I have mcurred
further expenses which I intend to draw in due course as set out in Appendix B

Background informanon regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitioners otg uk (navigate via 'Regulaton and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees')  Alternauvely, [ will supply this mnformation by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Insurance costs of £687 and security costs of £1,813 have been paid in relation to the
Commerce Street property

Please note that various cash book reallocations have taken place during the period
However, this has no overall effect on the cash position




Contact
If you have any queries please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of AL Realisations Limited (formesly Advance Lighting Limited)

BN

Helen Dale
Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of AL Reabisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting
Limuted) are being managed by Helen Dale, appotnted as admimsteator

Enc



Al Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 28 April 2015

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Goodwill

Book Debts

Bank Interest

Mast tental

Equpment

Vehicles

Stock

Assigned Loans

Customer Last

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Licence Fee

Benefit of the contracts
Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recewed/pad
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/paid

Payments
Adminustrators Fees
Professional Fees

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Other Property Expenses
Insurance

VAT Itrecoverable

Bank Charges

RBS

RBSIF

Loughborough Building Society
Admumnistrators Fees
Admumstrators Expenses

Appendix A

From From

06/03/2012 19/01/2015

to to
18/01/2015 28/04/2015 Total
£ L £
421,463 02 000 421,463 02
155,000 00 000 155,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
244 95 000 244 95
20,969 90 000 20,969 90
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
4998 00 000 4,998 00
45,000 00 000 45,000 00
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
100 000 100
19399 000 19399
82,337 90 000 82,337 90
100 000 160
1,520 21 216 39 1,736 60
1,314 81 000 1,314 81
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,101,901 45 216.39 1,102,117.84
000 16,100 00 16,100 00
53000 000 53000
000 3,564 50 3,564 50
11,102 88 000 11,102 88
000 1,81270 1,81270
23,788 57 2,352 06 26,140 63
944 55 903 16 1,847 71
40 00 000 4000
525,000 00 000 525,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
62,236 88 000 62,236 88
64,500 00 (16,100 00) 48,400 00
6075 000 6075



Page 2 of 2

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 28 April 2015

Statement
of Affairs

£

VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Professional Fees
Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Fxc Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 22/10/2013
Floating Current Account NIB 22/10/2013

Appendix A

From From
06/03/2012 19/01/2015
to to
18/01/2015 28/04/2015 Total
£ £ £
540 62 1,012 49 1,553 11
2,622 00 000 2,622 00
22,058 62 {3,564 50) 18,494 12
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
1,514 51 000 1,514 51
76 50 000 7650
20 00 000 2000
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,049,892.55 6,080.41 1,055,972.96
52,008.90 (5,864.02) 46,144 88
37,330 61 {2,175 24) 35,155 37
14,678 29 {3,688 78) 10,989 51
52,008 90 (5,864.02) 46,144.88

IPS SQL Ver 201001

25 June 201514 19



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Pre-appomtment fees

Adminmstrators' fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees
Horton & Moss

Ashgate Corporate Services
Legal fees

Squire Sanders (UK) LLP
Agents/valuers

GVA Gnmley Lumited
Insurance

JLT

Marketing costs -

Commerce Street

Property
Haselour House Media
Lumuated

Charged/incurred
1n period
18/01/2015 to
28/04 /2015

£

14,257

99

<o

687

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 28/04 /2015

9,306

170,883

272

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

24476

1,329

Of which paid
to 28/04 /2015

9,306

55,194

01

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

24,476

1,329



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informanon 1s provided in connection with the admistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made avatlable to creditors
or comumuittees at the ttme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tune they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £

Parmers up to 580 600 740

Managers up to 440 455 470

Administrators up to 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 210 220 230

up to

Disbhursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




LI 9L SL0Z/90/%Z UO pajuld

--ﬂler}F\L
86 152 £eg'0LL At 8.9
9108 ‘sz Lev'sr |8 001
vl Ve szes0'e  |szt
6S 60E £Y6L'SE  |296hE
9viz ZTIESER  |ST 6HE
oley !
AuH Bay |3 SJH

[e1eL

uojuIoy | Juels) @

P6T'SS 3 : (dwL) :aep o3 pajilq $33) (mor

[ coize  leq Creron om e fr s ieire oeoor .

¥ ISECE £8 122 L 161°9% | v¥ i6) ST LIE'I8 |S6 PP ST LIBE S6L L2138
Burpes}
5l3S5Y
G G5§'E 174 LLL'OE 2 0¥ S 0te've 996 Jo uones|eay
G4 848 s8¢t S 88 GEE 1£9') ES suopebysaay)
pouad sneIH
G2 989'C 56 81 £ 9E2'y 2591 SZ LE0'92 |5 L gezes'e 9 8103IpaIY
Bujuue|d pue
GO GES'ST |0 181 £ 109'1E LELEL G o0r'eZ 689 SL ¥86 G6 1 UCHENS|U|LPY

3 SIH 3 SIH 3 ___|%H 3 8JH
IGensSIuIwpy aannaxy Jabeuew Jsuped piepUElS
UQIsiap pajielad 1 - UOISIBA UOaX3

SLOZ/VOIBE ©) 2LOZIEO/90 Pouad uandesuel)|

SISATYNY 1S02 WL 6 dIS - 60900Z0EY - uonensiuupy’ BT BRI BASIBHP o BN




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

ey

e

4

If

{a)  within 21 days of recerpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
()  asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (includmg the creditor in question), ot

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an applicaton made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admnstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out mn a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {dc), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
b}  so far as the administrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the mformauon would be excessive, or
{u) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against
any person, or
(1) the admunustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expary of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertiod as the court dunks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2109

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds thar -
(a) the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)  expenses incurred by the adnumswrator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneratton or the mncurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
heaning but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
nouce, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the apphcation
for a wathout notice heaning  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminustrator 2
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applcation, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

#)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an otrder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunstration

(¢)  an order that the admimstrator or the admunistrator's personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistrauon



v
L

. Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

AL Realisations Limited (formerly
Advance Lighting Limited)

Company number

03576867

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,

Birmingham District Registry
(full nama of court)

Court case number
8132 of 2012

| {(a}

Helen Dale

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finshury Squarse
London

EC2P 2YU

Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) 19 January 2015

{b) 28 Apnl 2015

Signed —
Administrator
Dated Sf 3 / PS

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



